
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Date: Wednesday 20 November 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
25 September 2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

7. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2019  
(Pages 5 - 30)  

Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance and Governance

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration.

8. Accounts Closure 2018/19    

**This report will follow as it is being reviewed and finalised**

9. Corporate Fraud Quarter 1    

** This report will follow as it is being reviewed and finalised**

10. Treasury Management Q2 (September 2019)  (Pages 31 - 38)  

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

Purpose of report

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2019/20 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1. To note the contents of the Q2 (September 2019) Treasury Management 
Report.



11. Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21  
(Pages 39 - 72)  

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

Purpose of report

To receive draft capital, investment and treasury management strategy reports for 
2020-21.  These reports will be updated and refined prior to final versions being 
presented for approval to AARC on 22 January 2020.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1. To note progress on draft reports for 2020-21 and to comment, advise or 
request further information.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 73 - 74)  

To consider and review the Work Programme. 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public    

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows: 

“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.”



14. Treasury Management- Q2 (September 2019) -Appendix 1 EXEMPT  (Pages 75 
- 76)  

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221554 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive
Published on Tuesday 12 November 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 September 2019 at 
6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present:

Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Tom Wallis

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer

26 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

28 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

29 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no chairman’s announcements.

30 Urgent Business 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 September 2019

There were no items of urgent business. 

31 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

The Executive Director – Finance (Interim) submitted a report to receive the 
CW Internal Audit Services progress report for 2019/20.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the 2019/20 internal audit progress report from 
CW Audit Services be noted.

32 Work Programme 2019/20 and 2020/21 

The Executive Director – Finance (Interim) submitted a work plan for 2019/20 
and 2020/21.

Resolved

(1) That after due consideration the Work Programme 2019/20 and 
2020/21 be noted.

33 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2019/20 

The Executive Director of Finance (Interim) submitted a report which 
presented information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2019/20 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.

In presenting the report the Strategic Finance Business Partner highlighted to 
members that Table 2 in section 3.11 represented Treasury Loans only, the 
Table in section 3.13 also included finance lease costs. 

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the June 2019 Treasury Management Report be 
noted.

34 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 September 2019

Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

35 Q1 Treasury report- Appendix 1-EXEMPT 

Resolved

(1) That the exempt Appendix be noted.

36 Closure of Accounts 

The Executive Director of Finance (Interim) provided an exempt verbal update 
on the Closure of Accounts.

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted

The meeting ended at 7.22 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

   20 November 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – September 2019

Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and 
Assistant Director: Finance and Governance

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and reviews 
progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, projects 
and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 business plan 
and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key performance indicators are 
reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, identify areas of good performance 
and actions that have been taken to address underperformance or delays.

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.5 The Report details section is split into three parts:

 Performance Update
 Leadership Risk Register Update
 Finance Update

2.6 There are two appendices to this report:

 Appendix 1 - 2019/20 Business Plan 
 Appendix 2 - Leadership Risk Register 

3.0 Report Details

Performance Update

3.1 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, projects 
and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 business plan 
(see Appendix 1) and the priorities of the Council. 

3.2 The 2019-20 business plan set out three str
[...]
e no legal implications from this report.

Comments checked by: 

Nick Graham, Monitoring Officer: Law and Governance
Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Risk management 
7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 

of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 

Louise Tustian, Acting Performance & Communications Manager 
01295 221786
Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: No

Community Impact Threshold Met: No

Wards Affected
All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
All

Lead Councillors – 
Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Document Information
Appendix No Title

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

2019/20 Business Plan  
Leadership Risk Register

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation
Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111
Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

Support and safeguard
vulnerable people

Enhance community 
resilience

Increase employment 
at strategic sites

Clean and 
tidy streets

Promote
health and 
wellbeing

Reduce 
anti-social 
behaviour

Organisational Plan

Support 
Community Safety

Cherwell
“A great place to live, 
work, visit & invest”

“District of 

[...]
iate 
governance

Poor service delivery Standard agenda item at senior officer meetings
Inability to deliver council’s plans and outcomes for communities Training and development of senior officers/members to fulfil their responsibilities 

with partner organisations
Partially

Continue Institute of Directors training for Officers and Members

Legal challenge Leader and CEO engaging at National and county level to mitigate impacts of potential 
service reductions for residents 

Partially
Financial loss Regular review and sharing of partnership activity/engagement at senior officer 

meetings Partially
Inability to partner in the future
Reduced opportunity for inward investment in the future

Inherent (gross) 
risk level 

(no Controls)

Residual risk level (after 
existing controls)

Partnering - 
Financial failure of a 
public sector partner 
organisation 

Failure to build the 
necessary partnership 
relationships to deliver 
our strategic plan. 

Failure to ensure the 
necessary governance of 
third party relationships 
(council businesses, 
partners, suppliers) 

4 4 16
Councillor Barry 

Wood
Graeme Kane Nicola Riley 4 3 12 ↔

29/04/19 - Risk 
reviewed, CEDR 
agreed to 
remove this 
risk. Elements 
will be 
captured as 
part of L1 & 
L12. 

Ongoing meetings with wider 
health partners to ensure 
evidence based approach to 

L06

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

20 November 2019

Treasury Management Report – Q2 (September 2019)

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

This report is public
Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 

Local Government Act 1972 

Purpose of report

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2019/20 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

To note the contents of the Q2 (September 2019) Treasury Management Report.

 
2.0 Introduction

2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports. 

2.2 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2019/2 was approved at a meeting 
on 25 February 2019. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council‘s 
treasury management strategy.

2.3 Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice; the local authority specific Guidance Notes for the 
Codes were published in July 2018. In England MHCLG published its revised 
Investment Guidance which came into effect from April 2018.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



2.4 The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local authorities to 
provide a Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary document approved by full 
Council covering capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-
treasury investments. The Council’s Capital Strategy, complying with CIPFA’s 
requirement, was approved by full Council on 25 February 2019. 

3.0 Report Details

Summary Position

3.1 At the end of September 2019 the Council had borrowing of £137m and 
investments of £48.2m - a net borrowing position of £88.8m (30/6/19 - £87.6).  
Appendix 1 details the schedule of borrowing and investments as at 30 September 
2019.

Strategy

3.2 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 includes the Annual Investment 
Strategy which sets out the Council’s investment priorities. 
Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective, followed 
by liquidity of capital, and then by yield. This has been maintained by following the 
Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2019/20.

3.3 Counterparty credit quality is assessed and monitored with reference to: 
o Credit Ratings - the Council’s minimum long-term counterparty rating of A- (or 

equivalent) across rating agencies Fitch, S&P and Moody’s
o Credit default swaps – a type of insurance to protect against default risk
o GDP of the country in which the institution operates
o The country’s net debt as a percentage of GDP
o Sovereign support mechanisms or potential support from a well-resourced parent 

institution
o Share price

3.4 The Arlingclose ratings and advice encompass all of these and other factors and is 
our primary source of guidance in selecting investments.  In addition to Arlingclose 
ratings and advice, the council keeps an internal counterparty ‘Watch List’ based on 
intelligence from a variety of other sources available to officers.

3.5 The Council’s objective when borrowing has been to strike an appropriately low risk 
balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the 
period for which funds are required. 

3.6 The “cost of carry” analysis performed by the Council’s treasury management 
advisor Arlingclose indicated during the reporting period that there was value in 
borrowing in advance for future years’ planned expenditure, and therefore longer 
term/fixed rate borrowing has been increased to take of advantage of historically 
low interest rates. Page 32



3.7 All treasury management activities undertaken during the first 6 months of 2019/20 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and all indicators were met during, and at the end of, the 
reporting period (see 3.10 and 3.13 below).

Investment performance for 6 months ended 30 September 2019:

3.8 Investment rates available in the market have continued at low levels, with the Bank 
of England Base rate remaining at 0.75% since August 2018.

  
Funds available for investment are on a temporary basis, and the level of funds 
available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept payments, receipt of 
grants and funding of the Capital Programme.

3.9 The table below shows the investment position during and at the end of the 
reporting period:

 
Investment 

Amount
£

Interest 
Rate

Interest 
Budget

£

Interest 
Actual

£

Variance
£

Apr-Sept 2019 £24.9m
(average)

0.70%
(annualised)

76,875 87,153 10,278

As at 30/9/19 £48.2m 0.60% - - -

Rate Benchmarking Overnight 7-day 1-month

Average LIBOR rates 
Apr-Sept 2019

0.67% 0.69% 0.72%

Interest receivable is currently ahead of target, and is forecast to remain above 
budget at the end of the year.  Cash balances are higher than forecast due to 
recent new borrowing, offsetting the lower than forecast interest rates. 
The Council’s cash investments are held primarily for liquidity purposes and 
therefore only available for relatively short term deposits in a restricted selection of 
high quality instruments, which often generate sub-LIBOR returns.  In particular, a 
large proportion of cash funds at the report date were held with the UK Debt 
Management Office (part of HM Treasury) which is highly secure but only pays a 
low rate of interest (0.50%).      
A full list of current investments is shown at Appendix 1.  

Page 33



3.10 Compliance with investment limits is shown in the table below: 

2019/20
Maximum

30/9/19
Actual

2019/20
Limit

Complied?

Any single organisation, except the UK 
Government £5.0m £3.9m £5m Yes

UK Central Government £31.5m £31.5m Unlimited Yes

Any group of organisations under the 
same ownership £5.0m £3.9m £5m per 

group Yes

Any group of pooled funds under the 
same management £5.0m £3.9m £5m per 

manager Yes
[...]
 The risks to economic growth from global 
political uncertainty appear to have crystallised, dampening rate expectations and 
dragging yields lower.
We expect gilt yields to remain at low levels for the foreseeable future and judge the 
risks to be weighted to the downside. Volatility will continue to offer longer-term 
borrowing opportunities.

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 This report details the Treasury Performance for the Council for the period ending 
30 September 2019.

5.0 Consultation

None

Page 36



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
as set out below. 

Option 1: To request further information on the performance reported.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by: 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director - Finance (Interim) 
Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 227943

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by:   
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious Business 
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221695

Risk Management Implications 

7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee as it 
demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy has been avoided

Comments checked by:
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications Manager
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221786

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected
All wards are affected

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
Links to all areas of Corporate Plan

Lead Councillor
None

Page 37

mailto:Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1 CDC schedule of borrowing and investments at 30 September 

2019 - EXEMPT
Background Papers
None
Report Author Ian Robinson, Finance Business Partner

Contact 
Information

Direct Dial: 01295 221762
ian.robinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Page 38

mailto:ian.robinson@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

20 November 2019

Draft Capital, Investment and
Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive draft capital, investment and treasury management strategy reports for 
2020-21.  These reports will be updated and refined prior to final versions being 
presented for approval to AARC on 22 January 2020.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1. To note progress on draft reports for 2020-21 and to comment, advise or 
request further information.

 
2.0 Introduction

The capital and investment strategies were new reports introduced for 2019/20, to 
sit alongside the treasury management strategy.  These strategies meet, 
respectively, the requirements of the 2017 Prudential Code, the 2018 MHCLG 
Investment Guidance and the 2017 CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.  

3.0 Report Details

The draft strategies have been updated from 2019-20 using figures from the 2018-
19 Statement of Accounts and 30 September 2019 monitoring reports.  Where 
applicable they will be updated with figures from 31 December monitoring reports.

The capital and investment strategies were new reports introduced (for all local 
authorities) for 2019-20.  The Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlinglcose, 
are holding a series of workshops and training sessions during 
November/December providing an overview of what they consider to be best 
practice in the presentation and data included in the strategies.  These will be 
attended by officers and the outcomes carefully considered and incorporated into 
our final strategies where appropriate.  It is possible, therefore, that the final version 
of these strategies may take a different form to those presented in this report.

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

This report presents the draft capital, investment and treasury management 
strategies for 2020-21.  It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted.  

5.0 Consultation

None

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

This report presents the draft strategies for review and comment; therefore, no 
further options have been considered.  However, members may wish to request that 
officers provide additional information.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by: 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director - Finance (Interim) 
Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 227943

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by:   
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious Business 
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221695

Risk Management Implications 

There are no risk management implications arising directly from any outcome of this 
report

Comments checked by:
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications Manager
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221786

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected
All wards are affected Page 40

mailto:Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
Links to all areas of Corporate Plan

Lead Councillor
None

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Capital Strategy 2020-21 (DRAFT)
Investment Strategy 2020-21 (DRAFT)
Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21 (DRAFT)

Background Papers
None
Report Author Ian Robinson, Finance Business Partner

C
[...]
; however 
long-term interest costs may be 
less certain

(to follow):

Appendix A – Arlingclose Economic & Interest Rate Forecast - December 2019

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2019/20 and 2020/21

Date Agenda Items

22 January Internal Audit Progress Report
Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Final Proposal
Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2020/21
Treasury Management Q2
Work Programme Update

18 March Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 - January 2020
Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Final Proposal
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and Progress Update 
External Audit Update
Finance System Replacement Project
Treasury Management Q3 Update
Work Programme Update

Early May 2020 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

Late May 2020 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q4 -  March 2020
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
External Audit Update
Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20
Draft Report of Those Charged with Governance
External Audit Fees - 2020/21

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Treasury Management Q2 (September 2019)
	11 Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Work Programme
	14 Treasury Management- Q2 (September 2019) -Appendix 1 EXEMPT



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 November 2019 at 
6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Cassi Perry (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock)

Also 
Present:

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Neil Harris, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External 
Audit

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sean Woodcock

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
David Spilsbury, Systems Support and Development Officer
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer

37 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

39 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2019  
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

41 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

42 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 
2019 

The Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation presented a report 
which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Members were informed that changes would shortly be made to the risk 
register predominantly in reference to the separation from South 
Northamptonshire Council.

The Applications and Web Team Manager gave a short presentation on 
Cyber Security, highlighting the steps IT take within the authority.

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Assistant Director, 
Performance and Transformation would be leaving Cherwell District Council in 
December to take up a new role in Wales. Members expressed their thanks to 
the Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation for all the work 
carried out and wished him well for the future in his new post.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That, having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration.

43 Accounts Closure 2018/19 

The Assistant Director Finance (Interim) and the External Auditor gave a 
verbal update on the progress of the closure of the 2018/19 accounts.

Members were informed that preparations for the 2019/20 closure of accounts 
were progressing and it was possible that they would be ready for sign off in 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

June 2020. If this were the case, the July Committee meeting would be 
brought forward to the 24 June 2020. This would be confirmed in due course. 

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted.

44 Corporate Fraud Quarter 1 

The Chairman advised the Committee that consideration of this item would be 
deferred to a future meeting. 

45 Treasury Management Q2 (September 2019) 

The Assistant Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which provided  
information on treasury management performance and compliance with the 
Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20, highlighting the borrowing 
performance for the 6 month period ending 30 September 2019 and the 
investment position  during and at the end of the report period.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the Q2 (September 2019) Treasury Management 
Report be noted.

46 Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which presented 
the draft, capital, investment and treasury management strategies for 2020-
21.  

The strategies had been drafted using templates provided by Arlingclose, the 
council’s treasury management advisor. Each of the draft strategies were 
presented in turn to the Committee.

In considering the draft strategies, Members requested that graphs indicating 
the forecast of debt and borrowing be provided in the Treasury Management 
Strategy statement.

Resolved

(1) That, subject to the inclusion of graphs in the Treasury Management 
Strategy statement showing the forecast of the debt and borrowing, the 
progress on the draft reports be noted.

47 Work Programme 

The Committee considered it’s work programme for the remainder of 2019/20 
and the indicative work programme for 2020/21.



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

Resolved

(1) That, having given due consideration the Work Programme 2019/20 
and 2020/21 be noted.

48 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

49 Treasury Management- Q2 (September 2019) -Appendix 1 EXEMPT 

Resolved

(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm

Chairman:

Date:


